

No. 12-1115

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

ALTON H. PIESTER, LLC

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

JEANETTE MARKLE GHATAN
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-3830

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	3
I. The underlying unfair labor practice proceeding	3
II. The instant compliance proceeding.....	5
III. The Board’s supplemental decision and order.....	6
Summary of argument.....	6
Standard of review	8
Argument.....	9
The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in determining the amount of backpay the Company owes to discriminatee Chapman as a result of his unlawful discharge	9
A. The Board’s backpay order restores Chapman to the position he would have been in but for the Company’s unfair labor practice	9
B. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s affirmative defense that its backpay liability should have ended in June 2007	11
1. The June 2007 insurance statement did not render Chapman uninsurable.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
2. The record does not support the Company's related suggestion that, absent Chapman's unlawful discharge, his employment would have ended prematurely based on his driving record	14
Conclusion	22
Statement regarding oral argument.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alton H. Piester, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 591 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2010)	3, 4
<i>Alton H. Piester, LLC</i> , 353 NLRB No. 33 (2008)	3, 4, 16
<i>Blue Circle Cement Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 623 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 41 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Blue Square II, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 29 (1989)	15
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	5
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 158 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 1998)	8, 9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	8, 9
<i>First Transit, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 825 (2007)	15
<i>Golden Beverage of San Antonio, Inc.</i> , 256 NLRB 469 (1981)	12
<i>J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	8, 10
<i>John Cuneo, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 856 (1990)	14
<i>Lundy Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 856 F.2d 627 (4th Cir. 1988)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Nemaizer v. Baker</i> , 793 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Bus Transit</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10, 15
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Packing Co.</i> , 730 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Mining Specialists, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 2003)	11, 19
<i>NLRB v. Pepsi Cola Bottling Co. of Fayetteville, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001)	8, 9, 15
<i>NLRB v. Ryder Sys., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>NLRB v. Waco Insulation, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 596 (4th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Overseas Motors</i> , 277 NLRB 552 (1985), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 818 F.2d 517 (6th Cir. 1987)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	10
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	10
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010).....	5
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	9
Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	4
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)).....	9, 10
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 9
